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Table 7
AOC1-Southern Section 

Surface Water Analytical Results
Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

Field Sample ID:  
FGOW-

AOC1S-W-S2
FGOW-

AOC1S-W-S1
FGOW-

AOC1S-W-S1
FGOW-AOC1S-

W-S2
Lab Sample ID:  Screening Criteria D7H110169013 D7H110169015 D7H250161001 D7H250161003
Sample Matrix:  Surface Water 7050 Tier 1 WATER WATER WATER WATER
Sample Date: 8/8/2007 8/8/2007 8/24/2007 8/24/2007
Analyte: CAS Number Units
Explosives
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ug/L 230 T <0.40 <0.40
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ug/L 230 T <0.40 <0.40

Metals
Arsenic 7440-38-2 ug/L 2 8 1 J
Barium 7440-39-3 ug/L Use Tier 2 110 56
Cadmium 7440-43-9 ug/L 5 (or hardness-specific value if lower) <1.0 <1.0
Chromium 7440-47-3 ug/L 100 <10 0.57 J
Lead 7439-92-1 ug/L Hardness-specific value 0.19 J <3.0
Mercury 7439-97-6 ug/L 0.0069 <0.20 <0.20
Selenium 7782-49-2 ug/L 5 <5.0 1.8 J
Silver 7440-22-4 ug/L 0.12 <5.0 <5.0

PAHs
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ug/L 0.033 J <0.10
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ug/L 20 0.14 <0.10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ug/L 0.0056 J <0.10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ug/L 0.035 0.019 J <0.10
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ug/L 0.027 0.0057 J <0.10
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ug/L Use Tier 2 <0.10 <0.10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ug/L <0.10 <0.10
Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ug/L <0.10 <0.10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ug/L <0.10 <0.10
Chrysene 218-01-9 ug/L <0.10 <0.10
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ug/L <0.10 <0.10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ug/L 1.9 0.033 J 0.0052 J
Fluorene 86-73-7 ug/L 3.9 0.081 J <0.10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ug/L <0.10 <0.10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 81 0.41 <0.10
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ug/L 3.6 0.048 J <0.10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ug/L 0.019 J <0.10

VOCs
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ug/L 200 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ug/L 1.1 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ug/L Use Tier 2 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ug/L 47 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ug/L 7 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ug/L <2.0 <2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ug/L 70 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
DBCP 96-12-8 ug/L 0.2 <5.0 <5.0
EDB 106-93-4 ug/L 0.05 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ug/L 14 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ug/L 3.5 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ug/L 5 <1.0 <1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ug/L 71 <1.0 <1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ug/L 15 <1.0 <1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
MEK 78-93-3 ug/L 14000 <6.0 <6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ug/L 99 <5.0 <5.0
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ug/L 170 <5.0 <5.0
Acetone 67-64-1 ug/L 1500 <10 <10
Benzene 71-43-2 ug/L 5 <1.0 <1.0
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Bromoform 75-25-2 ug/L 33 <1.0 <1.0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ug/L <2.0 <2.0
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ug/L 0.92 <2.0 <2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ug/L 1.9 <2.0 <2.0
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ug/L 20 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ug/L <2.0 <2.0
Chloroform 67-66-3 ug/L 53 <1.0 <1.0
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ug/L <2.0 <2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ug/L <2.0 <2.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ug/L 68 <1.0 <1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ug/L 9.3 <1.0 <1.0
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 136777-61-2 ug/L <2.0 <2.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ug/L <5.0 <5.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ug/L 5 <5.0 <5.0
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 81 0.69 J <1.0
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Styrene 100-42-5 ug/L Use Tier 2 <1.0 <1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ug/L 3.8 <1.0 <1.0
Toluene 108-88-3 ug/L 253 <1.0 <1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ug/L 100 <1.0 <1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ug/L 5 <1.0 <1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ug/L <2.0 <2.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ug/L 0.17 <1.0 <1.0

Other
Nitrocellulose 9004-70-0 mg/L 0.23 B 0.19 B
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Table 14
AOC5

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

Field Sample ID:  
FGOW-AOC5-W-

GP7
FGOW-AOC5-

W-GP7
FGOW-AOC5-

W-GP7
FGOW-AOC5-

W-GP7
Lab Sample ID:  D7I080197001 D7I150223019 D7I200237016 D7I260277007

Sample Matrix:  

Drinking 
Water 

Criterion
Drinking 

Water Basis WATER WATER WATER WATER
Sample Date: 9/6/2007 9/14/2007 9/18/2007 9/14/2007
Analyte: CAS Number Unit
TPH
Diesel Range Organics mg/L 200 T HBV 0.41
Gasoline Range Organics ug/L 200 T HBV 54 J B

Explosives
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ug/L <0.40
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ug/L <0.40

Metals
Arsenic 7440-38-2 ug/L 10 MCL <25
Barium 7440-39-3 ug/L 2000 HRL 130
Cadmium 7440-43-9 ug/L 4 HRL <5.0
Chromium 7440-47-3 ug/L 100 MCL <15
Lead 7439-92-1 ug/L NA NA <15
Mercury 7439-97-6 ug/L 2 MCL <0.20
Selenium 7782-49-2 ug/L 30 HRL <22
Silver 7440-22-4 ug/L 30 HRL <15

PAHs and Diphenylamine
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ug/L <10
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ug/L 400 HRL <10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ug/L <10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ug/L 2000 HRL <10
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ug/L BaP <10
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ug/L 0.05 HBV <10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ug/L BaP <10
Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ug/L <10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ug/L BaP <10
Chrysene 218-01-9 ug/L BaP <10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ug/L BaP <10
Diphenylamine 122-39-4 ug/L 200 LHA <10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ug/L 300 HRL 1.3 J J
Fluorene 86-73-7 ug/L 300 HRL <10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ug/L BaP <10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 300 HRL <10
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ug/L <10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ug/L 200 HRL 1.6 J J

Other
Nitrocellulose 9004-70-0 mg/L <0.50

Screening Criteria
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Table 18
AOC7B-Northeast Quadrant

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

Field Sample ID:  
FGOW-AOC7B-

W-GP1
FGOW-AOC7B-

W-GP2
FGOW-AOC7B-

W-GP3
FGOW-AOC7B-W-

GP3
Lab Sample ID:  D7H180125001 D7H180125003 D7H220190004 D7H220190004-RE2

Sample Matrix:  

Drinking 
Water 

Criterion

Drinking 
Water 
Basis WATER WATER WATER WATER

Sample Date: 8/16/2007 8/17/2007 8/20/2007 8/20/2007
Analyte: CAS Number Unit
TPH
Diesel Range Organics mg/L 200 T HBV <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Metals
Arsenic 7440-38-2 ug/L 10 MCL <25 <25 <25
Barium 7440-39-3 ug/L 2000 HRL 100 B 100 B 79
Cadmium 7440-43-9 ug/L 4 HRL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Chromium 7440-47-3 ug/L 100 MCL <15 11 J <15
Lead 7439-92-1 ug/L NA NA <15 <15 <15
Mercury 7439-97-6 ug/L 2 MCL <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
Selenium 7782-49-2 ug/L 30 HRL <22 <22 <22
Silver 7440-22-4 ug/L 30 HRL <15 <15 <15

SVOCs
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ug/L 70 MCL <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ug/L 600 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 <10 <10 <10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ug/L 600 MCL <10 <10 <10 <10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ug/L 10 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ug/L 30 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ug/L 20 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ug/L 100 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ug/L 10 HRL <80 <80 <80 <80
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
2,6-Dichlorophenol 87-65-0 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ug/L 30 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ug/L 30 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ug/L <50 <50 <50 <50
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ug/L 0.8 HRL <50 <50 <50 <50
3-Methylphenol & 4-Methylphenol 65794-96-9 ug/L 30/3 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ug/L <50 <50 <50 <50
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ug/L <80 <80 <80 <80
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ug/L <25 <25 <25 <25
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ug/L <50 <50 <50 1.1 J J
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ug/L 60 LHA <50 <50 <50 1.8 J J
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ug/L 400 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ug/L 2000 HRL <10 <10 <200 <200
Benzidine 92-87-5 ug/L <200 <200 <10 1.5 J J
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ug/L 0.05 HBV <10 <10 <10 0.91 J J
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ug/L <10 <10 <10 1.1 J J
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ug/L BaP <10 4.4 J <80 <80
Benzoic acid 65-85-0 ug/L 30000 HRL <80 <80 <25 <25
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ug/L <25 <25 <10 <10
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ug/L <10 <10 <20 <20
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 111-44-4 ug/L 0.3 HRL <20 <20 <10 <10
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 108-60-1 ug/L 300 LHA <10 <10 4.5 J J 2.9 J J
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 117-81-7 ug/L 20 HRL 2.5 J B u 6.4 J B u <20 <20
Butyl benzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ug/L 100 HRL <20 <20 <10 1.3 J J
Carbazole 86-74-8 ug/L <10 <10 <10 1.4 J J
Chrysene 218-01-9 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <20 <20
Di-n-butyl phthalate 84-74-2 ug/L 700 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20
Di-n-octyl phthalate 117-84-0 ug/L <20 <20 <10 <10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ug/L <10 <10 <20 <20
Diethyl phthalate 84-66-2 ug/L 6000 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20
Dimethyl phthalate 131-11-3 ug/L 70000 HRL <20 <20
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ug/L 300 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20
Fluorene 86-73-7 ug/L 300 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ug/L 0.2 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ug/L 1 HRL <30 <30 <30 <30
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ug/L 1 LHA <10 <10 <10 <10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10
Isophorone 78-59-1 ug/L 100 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ug/L 70 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine 930-55-2 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 300 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ug/L 3 HRL <80 <80 <80 <80
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
Phenol 108-95-2 ug/L 4000 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ug/L 200 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10

Screening Criteria
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Table 18
AOC7B-Northeast Quadrant

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

Field Sample ID:  
FGOW-AOC7B-

W-GP1
FGOW-AOC7B-

W-GP2
FGOW-AOC7B-

W-GP3
FGOW-AOC7B-W-

GP3
Lab Sample ID:  D7H180125001 D7H180125003 D7H220190004 D7H220190004-RE2

Sample Matrix:  

Drinking 
Water 

Criterion

Drinking 
Water 
Basis WATER WATER WATER WATER

Sample Date: 8/16/2007 8/17/2007 8/20/2007 8/20/2007
Analyte: CAS Number Unit

Screening Criteria

VOCs
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ug/L 70 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ug/L 600 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ug/L 2 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ug/L 3 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ug/L 70 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ug/L 6 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ug/L <1.0 0.24 J <1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ug/L 40 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ug/L 70 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
DBCP 96-12-8 ug/L 0.2 MCL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
EDB 106-93-4 ug/L 0.004 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ug/L 600 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ug/L 4 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ug/L 5 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ug/L 600 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ug/L 10 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MEK 78-93-3 ug/L 4000 HRL <6.0 <6.0 <6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ug/L 100 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ug/L <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ug/L 100 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ug/L 300 HRL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Acetone 67-64-1 ug/L 700 HRL <10 3.8 J <10
Benzene 71-43-2 ug/L 10 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ug/L 90 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ug/L 6 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromoform 75-25-2 ug/L 40 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ug/L 10 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ug/L 700 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ug/L 3 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ug/L 100 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ug/L 280 HBV <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Chloroform 67-66-3 ug/L 60 HRL 3.1 3 2.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ug/L 3 LHA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ug/L 80 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ug/L 1000 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ug/L 700 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ug/L 1 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ug/L 300 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 136777-61-2 ug/L 10000 T HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ug/L 70 HBV <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ug/L 50 HRL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ug/L <1.0 0.15 J <1.0
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 300 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ug/L 10000 T HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Styrene 100-42-5 ug/L 100 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ug/L 7 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Toluene 108-88-3 ug/L 1000 HRL <1.0 0.37 J 0.24 J
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ug/L 100 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ug/L 30 HRL 0.4 J 0.32 J 0.39 J
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ug/L 2000 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ug/L 0.2 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
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Table 20
AOC7C-Southeast Quadrant

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

Field Sample ID:  
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP3
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP6
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP6 DUP
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP6 DUP
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP7
FGOW-AOC7C-W-

GP7
Lab Sample ID:  D7H230183005 D7H230183010 D7H230183009 D7H230183009 D7H240251005 D7H240251005-RE2

Sample Matrix:  

Drinking 
Water 

Criterion
Drinking 

Water Basis WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER
Sample Date: 8/21/2007 8/22/2007 8/22/2007 8/22/2007 8/23/2007 8/23/2007
Analyte: CAS Number Unit
Explosives
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ug/L <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ug/L <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40

Metals
Arsenic 7440-38-2 ug/L 10 MCL <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Barium 7440-39-3 ug/L 2000 HRL 70 57 55 55 100
Cadmium 7440-43-9 ug/L 4 HRL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Chromium 7440-47-3 ug/L 100 MCL 31 <15 <15 <15 <15
Lead 7439-92-1 ug/L NA NA <15 <15 <15 <15 <15
Mercury 7439-97-6 ug/L 2 MCL <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
Selenium 7782-49-2 ug/L 30 HRL <22 <22 <22 <22 <22
Silver 7440-22-4 ug/L 30 HRL <15 <15 <15 <15 <15

SVOCs
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ug/L 70 MCL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ug/L 600 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ug/L 600 MCL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ug/L 10 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ug/L 30 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ug/L 20 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ug/L 100 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ug/L 10 HRL <80 <80 <80 <80 <80
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
2,6-Dichlorophenol 87-65-0 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ug/L 30 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ug/L 30 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ug/L <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ug/L 0.8 HRL <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
3-Methylphenol & 4-Methylphenol 65794-96-9 ug/L 30/3 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ug/L <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ug/L <80 <80 <80 <80 <80
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ug/L <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ug/L <50 <50 <50 <50 2 J
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ug/L 60 LHA <50 <50 <50 <50 2.6 J
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ug/L 400 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ug/L 2000 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzidine 92-87-5 ug/L <200 <200 <200 <200 <200
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10 1.4 J
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ug/L 0.05 HBV <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzoic acid 65-85-0 ug/L 30000 HRL <80 <80 <80 <80 <80
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ug/L <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 111-44-4 ug/L 0.3 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 108-60-1 ug/L 300 LHA <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 117-81-7 ug/L 20 HRL 6.6 J 2.2 J 2.2 J 2.2 J 2.3 J B
Butyl benzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ug/L 100 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Carbazole 86-74-8 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 1.9 J
Chrysene 218-01-9 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10 1.5 J
Di-n-butyl phthalate 84-74-2 ug/L 700 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Di-n-octyl phthalate 117-84-0 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Diethyl phthalate 84-66-2 ug/L 6000 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Dimethyl phthalate 131-11-3 ug/L 70000 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Diphenylamine 122-39-4 200 LHA <10 <10 <10 <10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ug/L 300 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20 1.2 J
Fluorene 86-73-7 ug/L 300 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ug/L 0.2 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ug/L 1 HRL <30 <30 <30 <30 <30
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ug/L 1 LHA <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Isophorone 78-59-1 ug/L 100 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ug/L 70 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine 930-55-2 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 300 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ug/L 3 HRL <80 <80 <80 <80 <80
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Phenol 108-95-2 ug/L 4000 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ug/L 200 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10 1.1 J

Screening Criteria
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Table 20
AOC7C-Southeast Quadrant

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

Field Sample ID:  
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP3
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP6
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP6 DUP
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP6 DUP
FGOW-AOC7C-

W-GP7
FGOW-AOC7C-W-

GP7
Lab Sample ID:  D7H230183005 D7H230183010 D7H230183009 D7H230183009 D7H240251005 D7H240251005-RE2

Sample Matrix:  

Drinking 
Water 

Criterion
Drinking 

Water Basis WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER
Sample Date: 8/21/2007 8/22/2007 8/22/2007 8/22/2007 8/23/2007 8/23/2007
Analyte: CAS Number Unit

Screening Criteria

VOCs
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ug/L 70 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ug/L 600 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ug/L 2 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ug/L 3 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ug/L 70 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ug/L 6 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ug/L 40 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ug/L 70 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
DBCP 96-12-8 ug/L 0.2 MCL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
EDB 106-93-4 ug/L 0.004 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ug/L 600 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ug/L 4 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ug/L 5 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ug/L 600 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ug/L 10 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MEK 78-93-3 ug/L 4000 HRL 2.3 J <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ug/L 100 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ug/L <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ug/L 100 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ug/L 300 HRL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Acetone 67-64-1 ug/L 700 HRL 5.8 J <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzene 71-43-2 ug/L 10 HRL 0.21 J <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ug/L 90 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ug/L 6 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromoform 75-25-2 ug/L 40 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ug/L 10 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ug/L 700 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ug/L 3 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ug/L 100 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ug/L 280 HBV <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Chloroform 67-66-3 ug/L 60 HRL 1 0.99 J 1 1 1
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ug/L 3 LHA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ug/L 80 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ug/L 1000 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ug/L 700 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ug/L 1 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ug/L 300 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 136777-61-2 ug/L 10000 T HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ug/L 70 HBV <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ug/L 50 HRL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 300 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ug/L 10000 T HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Styrene 100-42-5 ug/L 100 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ug/L 7 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Toluene 108-88-3 ug/L 1000 HRL 0.35 J <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ug/L 100 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ug/L 30 HRL 0.23 J 0.17 J 0.16 J 0.16 J <1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ug/L 2000 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ug/L 0.2 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Other
Nitrocellulose 9004-70-0 mg/L 0.87 <0.50 <0.50 0.22 B
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Table 22
AOC7D-Southwest Quadrant

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

Field Sample ID:  

FGOW-
AOC7D-W-

GP1
FGOW-AOC7D-

W-GP1
FGOW-AOC7D-

W-GP2
FGOW-AOC7D-

W-GP2

FGOW-
AOC7D-W-

GP5
FGOW-AOC7D-

W-GP8
Lab Sample ID:  D7H290237004 D7H290237004-RE2 D7H290237009 D7H290237009-RE2 D7I010154001 D7H310262008

Sample Matrix:  

Drinking 
Water 

Criterion

Drinking 
Water 
Basis WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER

Sample Date: 8/27/2007 8/27/2007 8/28/2007 8/28/2007 8/31/2007 8/30/2007
Analyte: CAS Number Unit
TPH
Diesel Range Organics mg/L 200 T HBV <0.10 0.035 J B <0.10 0.068 J B <0.10 <0.10

PCBs
Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 ug/L 0.04 T HRL <1.0
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ug/L 0.04 T HRL <1.0
Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 ug/L 0.04 T HRL <1.0
Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 ug/L 0.04 T HRL <1.0
Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ug/L 0.04 T HRL <1.0
Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 ug/L 0.04 T HRL <1.0
Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 ug/L 0.04 T HRL <1.0

Explosives
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ug/L <0.40
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ug/L <0.40

Metals
Arsenic 7440-38-2 ug/L 10 MCL <25 <25 <25 <25
Barium 7440-39-3 ug/L 2000 HRL 81 91 87 75
Cadmium 7440-43-9 ug/L 4 HRL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Chromium 7440-47-3 ug/L 100 MCL <15 <15 <15 <15
Lead 7439-92-1 ug/L NA NA <15 <15 <15 <15
Mercury 7439-97-6 ug/L 2 MCL <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
Selenium 7782-49-2 ug/L 30 HRL <22 <22 <22 <22
Silver 7440-22-4 ug/L 30 HRL <15 <15 <15 <15

SVOCs
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ug/L 70 MCL <10 <10 <10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ug/L 600 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ug/L 600 MCL <10 <10 <10 <10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ug/L 10 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ug/L <20 <20 <10 <20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ug/L 30 HRL <20 <20 94 <20
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ug/L 20 HRL <10 <10 <20 <10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ug/L 100 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ug/L 10 HRL <80 <80 <10 <80
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ug/L <20 <20 <80 <20
2,6-Dichlorophenol 87-65-0 ug/L <10 <10 <20 <10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ug/L <20 <20 <10 <20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ug/L <10 <10 <20 <10
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ug/L 30 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ug/L <10 <10 75 <10
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ug/L 30 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ug/L <50 <50 <10 <50
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ug/L <20 <20 <50 <20
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ug/L 0.8 HRL <50 <50 <20 <50
3-Methylphenol & 4-Methylphenol 65794-96-9 ug/L 30/3 HRL <20 <20 <50 <20
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ug/L <50 <50 <20 <50
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ug/L <80 <80 <50 <80
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ug/L <10 <10 <80 <10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ug/L <20 <20 <10 <20
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ug/L <25 <25 <20 <25
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ug/L <10 <10 <25 <10
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ug/L <50 <50 <10 <50
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ug/L 60 LHA <50 <50 <50 <50
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ug/L 400 HRL <10 <10 <50 <10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ug/L 2000 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzidine 92-87-5 ug/L <200 <200 <10 <200
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <200 <10
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ug/L 0.05 HBV <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24-2 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzoic acid 65-85-0 ug/L 30000 HRL <80 <80 <10 <80
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ug/L <25 <25 <80 <25
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ug/L <10 <10 <25 <10
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 111-44-4 ug/L 0.3 HRL <20 <20 <10 <20
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 108-60-1 ug/L 300 LHA <10 <10 <20 <10
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 117-81-7 ug/L 20 HRL 2 J <10 <10 <10
Butyl benzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ug/L 100 HRL <20 <20 <10 <20
Carbazole 86-74-8 ug/L <10 <10 <20 <10
Chrysene 218-01-9 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10
Di-n-butyl phthalate 84-74-2 ug/L 700 HRL <20 <20 <10 <20
Di-n-octyl phthalate 117-84-0 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <20 <10
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
Diethyl phthalate 84-66-2 ug/L 6000 HRL <20 <20 <10 <20
Dimethyl phthalate 131-11-3 ug/L 70000 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20
Diphenylamine 122-39-4 200 LHA <10 <20
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ug/L 300 HRL <20 <20 <20 <20
Fluorene 86-73-7 ug/L 300 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ug/L 0.2 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ug/L 1 HRL <30 <30 <30 <30
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ug/L 1 LHA <10 <10 <10 <10

Screening Criteria
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Table 22
AOC7D-Southwest Quadrant

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

Field Sample ID:  

FGOW-
AOC7D-W-

GP1
FGOW-AOC7D-

W-GP1
FGOW-AOC7D-

W-GP2
FGOW-AOC7D-

W-GP2

FGOW-
AOC7D-W-

GP5
FGOW-AOC7D-

W-GP8
Lab Sample ID:  D7H290237004 D7H290237004-RE2 D7H290237009 D7H290237009-RE2 D7I010154001 D7H310262008

Sample Matrix:  

Drinking 
Water 

Criterion

Drinking 
Water 
Basis WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER

Sample Date: 8/27/2007 8/27/2007 8/28/2007 8/28/2007 8/31/2007 8/30/2007
Analyte: CAS Number Unit

Screening Criteria

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ug/L BaP <10 <10 <10 <10
Isophorone 78-59-1 ug/L 100 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ug/L 70 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine 930-55-2 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 300 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ug/L <20 <20 <20 <20
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ug/L 3 HRL <80 <80 <80 <80
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ug/L <10 <10 <10 <10
Phenol 108-95-2 ug/L 4000 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ug/L 200 HRL <10 <10 <10 <10

VOCs
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ug/L 70 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ug/L 600 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ug/L 2 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ug/L 3 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ug/L 70 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ug/L 6 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ug/L 40 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ug/L 70 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
DBCP 96-12-8 ug/L 0.2 MCL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
EDB 106-93-4 ug/L 0.004 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ug/L 600 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ug/L 4 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ug/L 5 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ug/L 600 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ug/L 10 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MEK 78-93-3 ug/L 4000 HRL <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ug/L 100 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ug/L <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ug/L 100 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ug/L 300 HRL <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Acetone 67-64-1 ug/L 700 HRL 2.6 J 4.8 J <10 <10
Benzene 71-43-2 ug/L 10 HRL <1.0 <1.0 0.26 J <1.0
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ug/L 90 LHA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ug/L 6 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromoform 75-25-2 ug/L 40 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ug/L 10 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ug/L 700 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ug/L 3 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ug/L 100 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ug/L 280 HBV <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Chloroform 67-66-3 ug/L 60 HRL 0.99 J 0.45 J 1 1.1
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ug/L 3 LHA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ug/L 80 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ug/L 1000 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ug/L 700 HRL <1.0 <1.0 0.45 J <1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ug/L 1 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ug/L 300 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 136777-61-2 ug/L 10000 T HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ug/L 70 HBV <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ug/L 50 HRL <5.0 <5.0 0.77 J 0.45 J
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ug/L 300 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ug/L 10000 T HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Styrene 100-42-5 ug/L 100 MCL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ug/L 7 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Toluene 108-88-3 ug/L 1000 HRL 0.29 J 0.18 J 1 0.19 J
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ug/L 100 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ug/L 30 HRL 0.27 J 0.17 J 0.18 J 0.25 J
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ug/L 2000 HRL <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ug/L 0.2 HRL <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Other
Nitrocellulose 9004-70-0 mg/L <0.50
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Table 26
Description of Environment at Each Sample Location

Former Gopher Ordnance Works, Rosemount, MN

AOC6-TP1 Grass Dump/disposal area Fill in former borrow area
AOC6-TP2 Grass Dump/disposal area Fill in former borrow area
AOC6-TP3 Grass Dump/disposal area Fill in former borrow area
AOC6-TP4 Grass Dump/disposal area Fill in former borrow area
AOC6-TP5 Grass Dump/disposal area Fill in former borrow area
AOC6-TP6 Grass Dump/disposal area Fill in former borrow area
AOC7A-GP1 Grass Industrial Next to building
AOC7A-GP2 Grass Industrial Next to building
AOC7A-GP3 Grass Industrial Next to building
AOC7A-GP4 Grass Industrial Next to building
AOC7A-GP5 Grass Industrial Next to building
AOC7A-GP6 Grass Industrial Next to building
AOC7A-GP7 Grass Industrial Next to building
AOC7A-SS1 Grass Industrial Next to transformer pad
AOC7A-SS2 Grass Industrial Next to transformer pad
AOC7A-SS3 Grass Industrial Next to transformer pad
AOC7A-SS4 Grass Industrial Next to transformer pad
AOC7B-GP1 Grass Industrial Reworked level land
AOC7B-GP2 Grass Industrial Reworked level land
AOC7B-GP3 Grass Industrial Reworked level land
AOC7C-GP1 Grass Industrial Former coal storage area
AOC7C-GP2 Grass Industrial Former coal storage area
AOC7C-GP3 Grass Industrial Former coal storage area
AOC7C-GP4 Grass Industrial Former coal storage area
AOC7C-GP5 Grass Industrial Former coal storage area
AOC7C-GP6 Grass Industrial Former coal storage area
AOC7C-GP7 Grass Industrial Former coal storage area
AOC7C-SS1 Organics/soil Industrial Wooded drainage ditch
AOC7C-SS2 Organics/soil Industrial Wooded drainage ditch
AOC7C-SS3 Organics/soil Industrial Wooded drainage ditch
AOC7C-SS4 Organics/soil Industrial Wooded drainage ditch
AOC7C-SS5 Grass Industrial Drainage ditch near to standing water
AOC7C-SS6 Grass Industrial Drainage ditch near to standing water
AOC7C-SS7 Grass Industrial Drainage ditch near to standing water
AOC7C-SS8 Grass Industrial Drainage ditch near to standing water
AOC7D-GP1 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-GP2 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-GP3 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-GP4 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-GP5 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-GP6 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-GP7 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-GP8 Organics/soil Industrial Wooded drainage ditch
AOC7D-GP9 Organics/soil Industrial Wooded drainage ditch
AOC7D-SS1 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-SS2 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-SS3 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC7D-SS4 Grass Industrial Next to former power plant
AOC5-GP1 Gravel Industrial Drainage ditch
AOC5-GP2 Gravel Industrial Drainage ditch
AOC5-GP3 Gravel Industrial Drainage ditch
AOC5-GP4 Grass Industrial Mowed lawn next to bunker
AOC5-GP5 Grass Industrial Drainage ditch
AOC5-GP6 Grass Industrial Drainage ditch
AOC5-GP7 Grass Industrial Drainage ditch
AOC5-GP8 Grass Industrial Mowed lawn next to bunker
AOC5-GP9 Grass Industrial Mowed lawn next to bunker
AOC5-GP10 Grass Industrial Mowed lawn next to bunker
AOC5-GP11 Grass Industrial Mowed lawn next to bunker
AOC5-GP12 Grass Industrial Drainage ditch
AOC3-DA1-GP1Grass Agriculture Drainage ditch
AOC3-DA1-SS1 Soybeans Agriculture Cultivated soybean field
AOC4-GP1 Grass Residential Mowed lawn
AOC4-GP2 Organics/soil Residential Wooded area
AOC3-DA2-GP1Organics/soil Residential Wooded area
AOC3-DA2-SS1 Grass Agriculture Drainage ditch
AOC3-DA2-SS2 Corn Agriculture Cultivated corn field
AOC2-GP1 Grass Agriculture Drainage area
AOC2-GP2 Grass Agriculture Drainage ditch
AOC1N-GP1 Grass Agriculture Drainage ditch
AOC1N-SS1 Grass Agriculture Drainage ditch
AOC1M-SS1 Grass Agriculture Drainage ditch
AOC1M-SS2 Organics/soil Agriculture Drainage ditch
AOC1M-GP1 Corn Agriculture Cultivated corn field
AOC1M-GP2 Corn Agriculture Cultivated corn field
AOC1M-GP3 Corn Agriculture Cultivated corn field
AOC1S-GP1 Cattails Land Management Center of former drainage basin
AOC1S-GP2 Grass Land Management Edge of former drainage basin
BG-GP1 Corn Agriculture Edge of field next to AOC7B
BG-GP2 Soybeans Agriculture Edge of field next to road
BG-GP3 Grass Woods Edge of wooded area
BG-GP4 Corn Agriculture Edge of field next woods
BG-GP5 Grass Woods Edge of wooded area
BG-GP6 Corn Agriculture Edge of field next to road
BG-GP7 Corn Agriculture Edge of field next to road
BG-GP8 Corn Agriculture Edge of field next to road
BG-GP9 Corn Agriculture Edge of field next to road
BG-GP10 Grass Borrow pit Edge of borrow area
BG-GP11 Grass Edge of road Edge of road next to ditch and then woods
BG-GP12 Corn Agriculture Edge of field
BG-GP13 Soybeans Agriculture Edge of field
BG-GP14 Grass Land Management Edge of former drainage basin

PointID Land use DescriptionSurface Condition
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